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INTRODUCTION

[1] The matter before the Tribunal is a Merit Hearing (“Hearing”) (“de novo”)
pursuant to an Appeal under s.45(12) of the Planning Act (“Act”) based on a decision by
the Committee of Adjustment (“COA”) from the Town of Aurora (“Town”) refusing an
application for a minor variance (“Application”). The Appeal has been filed by
Constantine Rallis (“Appellant”) regarding the property located at 12 Buchanan
Crescent (“Subject Property”).

[2] The purpose of the Application is to facilitate the construction of a cabana
accessory structure with a proposed exterior side yard setback of 1.3 metres (“m”),
whereas Zoning By-law No. 6000-17 (“ZBL”) requires a setback of 6.0m. The variance

requested would bring the built-form cabana into conformity with the ZBL.

[3] A notice of the Hearing was properly issued by the Tribunal dated August 16,
2023, and is marked as Exhibit 1. The Municipal Record is marked as Exhibit 2, and the
Witness Affidavit from Ms. Elaine Leung, dated October 10, 2023, is marked as Exhibit
3.

[4] Ms. Leung was present and provided expert land use testimony to support the

application during the Hearing.

STATUS REQUESTS

[5] There were no requests for Party or Participant Status.

[6] The Hearing proceeded as an uncontested matter, as Counsel for the Town, Mr.

Szlapczynski, advised that he was present to provide any assistance to the Tribunal in

its consideration of the Appeal and any conditions that the Tribunal may wish to impose.
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK
[7] As this is a Hearing de novo, s. 45(1) of the Act establishes the “four tests”. In

other words, to authorize the variance, the Tribunal, in an Appeal, must be satisfied that

the variance:

a. Maintains the general intent and purpose of the official plan;

b. Maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law;

C. Is minor in nature; and,

d. Is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or
structure.

[8] In addition, s. 3(5) of the Act requires the Tribunal's Decision to be consistent
with policy statements and Provincial plans, including the Provincial Policy Statement
2020. The Tribunal must also have regard to the matters of Provincial interest set out in
section 2 of the Act, as well as the decision of the COA and the information considered

in the course of making its Decision, as set out in section 2.1(1) of the Act.

PLANNING EVIDENCE

[9] Ms. Leung, a Registered Professional Planner from Macaulay Shiomi Howsing
Ltd. (“MSH?”), outlined her Curriculum Vitae and was properly qualified to provide land
use planning opinion evidence, and delivered her comprehensive contextual and

planning rationale in support of the variance.
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[10] Ms. Leung opined that the Application satisfies all requisite legislative tests
relating to s.45(1) of the Act and is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 2020
(“PPS”), the Region of York’s Official Plan (“RYOP”), the Town’s Official Plan (“TOP”),
and the Zoning By-law (“ZBL”), and is also representative of good planning in the public

interest.

TESTS FOR MINOR VARIANCES

Maintains the General Intent of the Official Plans (“RYOP” and “TOP”)

[11] Ms. Leung testified that the RYOP’s policies are appropriately maintained, with a
particular focus on “Policies 2.1, 2.1.4, 4.0, and 4.1, along with the definitions of
development, built-up area, community area, complete community, development, gentle
density, housing options, and intensification.” (Exhibit 3, TAB 15). She also asserts that
the “Urban Area” designation allows for a range of land uses, including intensification,

which maximizes existing municipal infrastructure and services.

[12] Ms. Leung also testified that the TOP designates the Subject Property as “Stable
Neighbourhood,” which permits pools and cabanas and allows for uses compatible with
the surrounding area, which she asserts this Application represents.

[13] Furthermore, Ms. Leung opines that the cabana specifically “complies with the
“low density residential policies of the TOP” and that the “development is consistent in-
built form with the surrounding form and character of existing accessory buildings in the
neighbourhood.” Therefore, she concludes that the Application conforms with the overall
objectives of both the RYOP and the TOP.
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Maintains The General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law (“ZBL”)

[14] Ms. Leung testified that the site-specific nature of this Application meets all of the
ZBL requirements except for the exterior side yard setback variance as requested. She
asserts that the zoning specific to this property is “Detached Third Density Residential

R3 (28)” pursuant to ZBL No. 6000-17, which permits accessory structures.

Maintains The General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law (“ZBL”)

[15] Ms. Leung emphasizes that the additional structure is “incidental and accessory
to the main residence,” and because of the unique nature of the Subject Property as a
corner lot, she asserts that the variance requested along the west side is not adjacent to

another lot and respectful of existing dwellings.

[16] Finally, Ms. Leung concludes that “the cabana meets the maximum height, lot
coverage, and rear yard setback as required in the ZBL” and therefore conforms with
the ZBL.

Is Desirable for The Appropriate Development or Use of The Land, Building or

Structure.

[17] Ms. Leung testified that the development meets this test in that it is a single-
storey accessory building with a flat roof, no shadow impact, and no windows, which

ensures the privacy of neighbouring dwellings.

[18] Ms. Leung asserts that the cabana is compatible with neighbouring dwellings that
have similar property characteristics and has a positive and appropriate impact on the
neighbourhood, generally in keeping with good land use planning. She further maintains
the structure in its current form, does not impact public safety and asserts that
pedestrian activity is primarily limited to sidewalks across the street and that the

structure does not have any adverse impact on neighbouring properties.
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Is Minor in Nature

[19] Ms. Leung opines that the variance request is minor in nature as it solely applies
to the exterior side yard setback for the cabana only, functioning as a seasonal
accessory structure along Buchanan Crescent, and which is incidental to the main

dwelling unit.

[20] Ms. Leung emphasizes that this is evidenced further based on the fact that there
are no other variances required pursuant to the ZBL, public safety is not at risk, the
main residence is unaffected, and there is no adverse impact on or impediments to the
neighbouring community’s enjoyment or character elements. Furthermore, the fact that
the cabana is screened with six-foot fencing and stone landscaping enhancing lot

drainage supports her view that the variance requested is minor in nature.

Provincial Policy Statement 2020 (“PPS”)

[21] Ms. Leung testified that in her review of the applicable policies in the PPS, there
is particular regard in the area of “Policies 1.1.1, 1.1.2,1.1.3.1, 1.1.3.2, 1.1.3.3, 1.1.3.4,
1.1.3.5, 1.1.3.6, and 1.4.1, along with the definitions of development, housing options,

intensification, and settlement areas” (Exhibit 3, TAB 14).

[22] Ms. Leung concludes that the Application maintains consistency with the PPS
based on its adherence to a land use pattern within a settlement area, uses existing
municipal infrastructure effectively, and represents positive development that is also
well served by transit. Additionally, the neighbouring uses are compatible with the
Application with a variety of commercial, institutional, and community services already in

existence.
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Section 2, of the Planning Act

[23] Ms. Leung opined that the Application has regard for section 2 of the Act in part
in these specific areas (Exhibit 3, TAB 13):

(h)  The orderly development of safe and healthy communities; and the

resolution of planning conflicts involving public and private interests;

(o)  The protection of public health and safety;

(p)  The appropriate location of growth and development;

(@)  The promotion of development that is designed to be sustainable, to

support public transit and to be oriented to pedestrians; and,

)] The promotion of built form that:

(i) Is well-designed,

(i) Encourages a sense of place, and,

(i) Provides for public spaces that are of high quality, safe, accessible,

attractive and vibrant.

[24] Ms. Leung concludes that based on her analysis above and pursuant to the PPS,
s. 2 of the Act, the RYOP, the TOP, and the ZBL, it was her opinion that the proposed
minor variance to permit the cabana in its current built form is consistent with and
conforms with all of the above, respectively. The variance requested also meets the

“four tests” for a minor variance pursuant to s. 45(1) of the Act.
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[25] Ms. Leung also concludes that her planning analysis is concurrent with the
opinions of Town Planning Staff as outlined in their report to the COA (Exhibit 3, p. 34-
38), whereby they conclude that “the requested variance meets the four tests” of the
Act, subject to specific conditions as outlined in their report dated July 13, 2023, and
provided to the Tribunal on consent by Counsel to the Town the day of the Hearing,

along with the plan marked as Attachment “1”.

DISPOSITION

[26] The uncontested oral and written testimony from Ms. Leung, which corresponds
with the Planning Staff Report to the COA, provides all of the requisite planning

rationale in support of the variance.

[27] The Tribunal concurs with this evidence and notes that the testimony of Ms.
Leung, corroborated by the Planning Staff Report to the COA, clearly delineates that the
requested variance is consistent with the PPS and s. 2 of the Act, conforms with the
RYOP, the TOP, and the ZBL, and meets the “four tests” pursuant to s.45(1) of the Act.

[28] In conclusion, the Tribunal finds that it will allow the Appeal subject to the
conditions on consent of the Parties and as submitted to the Tribunal by Counsel for the

Town.

ORDER

[29] THE TRIBUNAL ORDERS that the Appeal is allowed and the variance to By-law

No. 6000-17 is authorized, subject to the following conditions:

a) That the variance only applies to the subject property in conformity with
the plan attached as Appendix “1” to the satisfaction of the Town of Aurora

Director of Planning and Development Services or designate.
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b) That the owner at its sole cost and expense, provide a report along with a
grading and drainage plan prepared by a Professional Engineer
demonstrating that the drainage pattern on site has been maintained and
the structure and any associated grading work completed at the site shall
not cause any adverse impacts on the drainage of the adjacent properties,
to the satisfaction of the Town of Aurora Director of Planning and
Development Services or designate.

“Steven T. Mastoras”

STEVEN T. MASTORAS
MEMBER

Ontario Land Tribunal
Website: www.olt.gov.on.ca Telephone: 416-212-6349 Toll Free: 1-866-448-2248

The Conservation Review Board, the Environmental Review Tribunal, the Local
Planning Appeal Tribunal and the Mining and Lands Tribunal are amalgamated and
continued as the Ontario Land Tribunal (“Tribunal”). Any reference to the preceding
tribunals or the former Ontario Municipal Board is deemed to be a reference to the
Tribunal.


http://www.olt.gov.on.ca/

OLT-23-000746

10

Attachment 1

SiB(t042)

)

(P&SET)
16,80

w0y

(8Y REGISTERED PLAN 65M—2378)
(n1826°00™
N1908°20"W (M,

BUCHANAN CRESCENT

R=50.48 (rase ) 5

-~
70
27,
270,

SSi8 SET
WEST EDGE OF
RETAINIRG WALL
ON LINE (PC)

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

| CERTIFY THAT:

THEM.

N

THS PLAN 5 NOT YALD
UNLESS [T 5 AN EVBOSSED
CRBNAL COPY
SSUD BY THE SURVEYOR.

MARCH 21, 2023
h osordaoe wih

1. THIS SURVEY AND PLAN ARE CORRECT AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SURVEYS ACT AND THE
SURVEYORS ACT AND THE REGULATIONS MADE UNDER

THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED ON JANUARY 31, 2023.

DISTANCE NOTES — METRIC
v A4 DISTANCES AND COORDINATES ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE

Reguatkn 1076, Section 23).

v g

05
2 STOREY
BRICK DWELLING

LOT LNE

ot | tiE

DATE z\ﬁ\ SENKUS, 0.LS.

INTEGRATION DATA

OBSERVED REFERENCE POINTS DERIVED FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS USING A REAL
TIME NETWORK AND ARE REFERRED TO UTM ZONE 17 {B1" WEST LONGITUDE)
NADB3(CSRS)(2010).

URBAN ACCURACY PER SEC. 14(2), O.REG. 216/10.

POINT ID NORTHING EASTING

A 4874625.33 622824.93
B 4874583.94 622873.46

CAUTION: CODRONATES CANNDT, N TEMSELVES, B USTD D RE-ESTAGLISH CORNETS OR SOUNDAIES SHDWN DN THS PLAY

CONVERTED TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048.
DISTANCES ARE GROUND AND CAN BE CONVERTED TO GRID BY
MULTIPLYING BY THE COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 0.998879.

BEARING NOTES
BEARINGS ARE UTM CRID, DERIVED FROM OBSERVED REFERENCE
POINTS A AND B, BY REAL TIME NETWORK OBSERVATIONS, UTM
ZONE 17 (81" WEST LONGITUDE), NAD83(CSRS)(2010).
FOR BEARING COMPARISONS, THE FOLLOWING ROTATIONS WERE
APPLIED:

P,P1 — 0'53'20" COUNTER—-CLOCKWISE

Sy taseD
&) o

BOARD FENCE

STEFS

M2
2 STOREY
BRICK DWELLING

PIN 03641-0202

(1.40 P1)
0

(N1B'03°00°W P)

N1809°00"Win)T ™3

15,24 (P&)

HORTHEAST CORNER
LOT 154, REGISTERED PLAN 65h-2376

#24
2 STOREY
BRICK DWELLING

[ok —0203

(6.10 P1)
.17(4)
Py
(#dh0)

18.70 (paxs) |

6.06

15, m; (P&SET)

3048

(PESET)
7
4

#26
2 STOREY
BRICK DWELLING

LOT LINE

N1809°00"W(M)
(WIE0300"W P)

| BB

v/

COPYRIGHT © IBW SURVEYORS LTD. 2023
SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT

PART PLAN OF SURVEY OF

LOT 154,

REGISTERED PLAN 65M—-2376

TOWN OF AURORA
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PART 2: REPORT
DESCRIPTION
PIN 13641—0202. LOT 154, REGISTERED PLAN 65M—2376,

TOWN OF AURORA.

MUNICIPAL ZONING:

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CERTIFY ZONING COMPLIANCE.
REGISTERED EASEMENTS:

NO REGISTERED EASEMENTS ON SUBJECT PROPERTY.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:
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CURRENT OWNER: CONSTANTINE RALLIS

PREPARED FOR:  CONSTANTINE RALLIS
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Namcan Engineering and
Construction Management Ltd

john@nameanengineering ca

4168458121

CABANA DESIGN
AT 12 BUCHANAN CRES,
AURORA, ON,

PROJECT No.: 22N-08

SCALE: NTS ?Em JULY 2022
DRAWN BY: 4.5 ﬁozmoxsm,\ 48

DRAWING NO 83 [PAGE: 30F 3




